
/ 

AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO 
TO OPERATING SERVICES AGREEMENT 

WITH 
MAJOR LEAGUE SOFTBALL, INC. 

This Amendment Number Two ("Amendment") is made and entered into th is 26th day of 
August, 2018 ("Effective Date"), by and between the CITY OF COSTA MESA, a municipal 
corporation ("City"), and MAJOR LEAGUE SOFTBALL, INC., a California corporation 
("Provider"). 

WHEREAS, City and Provider entered into an Operating Services Agreement, effective 
August 27, 2015, for Provider to organize and manage the City's Adult Softball Program (the 
"Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement provides for a term of one (1) year, with the option to extend 
the Agreement for four (4) additional one (1) year periods; and 

WHEREAS, City and Provider extended the term of the Agreement through August 26 , 
2017 through Purchase Order No. 1799-1543; and 

WHEREAS, City and Provider extended the term of the Agreement through August 26, 
2018 through Amendment Number One; and 

WHEREAS, City and Provider now desire to extend the term for one (1 ) year, through 
August 26, 2019. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is 
hereby acknowledged , the parties agree as follows: 

1. The term of the Agreement shall be extended through August 26, 2019. 

2. All terms not defined herein shall have the same meaning and use as set forth in 
the Agreement. 

3. All other terms, conditions, and provisions of the Agreement not in confl ict with 
this Amendment shall remain in full force and effect. 

[Signatures appear on following page.] 

Major League Softball , Inc. Amendment Two 
Rev. 11 -1 6 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be 
executed by and through their respective authorized officers, as of the date first written above. 

CITY OF COSTA MESA 

~~ Ci~r" 

PROVIDER 

Signature 

l;).o ·-11 o r. • ) t>~N"':>v ~ 1 01. <=11 fX3::iI 
Name and Title 

ATTEST: 

City Clerk 

City 'Attorney 

TO INSURANCE: 

Project Manager 

Rev. 11 -16 

Date: ~ /'1....f 1 \ </ 

Date: r I 

Date: _(/.~~-/f_f __ _ 

Date: -----------

2 

Major League Softball, Inc. Amendment Two 



DEPARTMENTAL APPROVAL: 

Date: - --'-+--1U---+-'-o lj_8 --
{ I 

APPROVED AS TO PURCHASING: 

~ Date: _ q-'-+-'--Jio............_/rt __ 

3 

Major League Softball , Inc. Amendment Two 
Rev. 11 -16 



ABRD® CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I 
DATE (MM/00/YYYY) 

12/11/2017 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATIER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER($), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy , certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on 
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER CONTACT Bene-Marc, Inc. 
License # OE67789 

NAME: 
;~gN:Q Ext' · (800) 247-1734 I r..e~ Nod817) 738-18 11 

Bene-Marc Athletic Insurance Agency E-MAIL contact@,bene-marc.com 
6301 Southwest Blvd , Suite 101 

ADDRESS: 

Fort Worth , TX 76132 
INSURER(SI AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # 

INSURER A: International Insurance Company of Hannover SE AA-1120822 
INSURED INSURER B: Certain Underwriters at Lloyds NIA 

Major League Softball , Inc. 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America 311 94 

371 E. River Ave . 
INSURERC : 

Orange, CA 92866 
INSURER D: 

Attn : Dave Johnson 
INSURER E: 

INSURER F: 
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 7797-33375 REVISION NUMBER: 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT VVITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR ADDL SUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP 
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE 1••~n un,n POLICY NUMBER IMM/00/YYYYI IMM/00/YYYYI LIMITS 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE s 1,000,000.00 
A 

X D CLAIMS-MADE w OCCUR 
18LB1592 12/11/2017 12/11 /2018 DAMAGE TO RENTED 

PREMISES /Ea occurrence\ s 1,000,000.00 

12:01 a.m 12:01 a.m MED EXP (Any one person) s EXCLUDED -
X Includes Participant Legal Liability PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 1,000,000.00 -
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000.00 =l D PRO- D Loc PRODUCTS -COMP/OP AGG $ 1,000,000.00 POLICY JECT 

OTHER: s 
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT $ /Ea accident\ -

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) s 
- -OWNED SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accidenl) S 
- AUTOS ONLY - AUTOS 

HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY /Per accident\ - -
$ 

B 
UMBRELLA LIAB ~ OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000.00 - 12/1 1/2017 12/11 /2018 

X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE 17EX1477 AGGREGATE $ 1,000,000.00 

OED I I RETENTION $ 
12:01 a.m 12:01 a.m 

$ 

WORKERS COMPENSATION I PER I I OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY STATUTE ER 

YI N 
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE D E.L. EACH ACCIDENT s 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A 
(Mandatory In NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $ 

~~it~~-ITJ~ On:OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LI MIT $ 

C CRIME 106841771 12/11/2017 12/11 /2018 Limit $50,000.00 
12:01 a.m 12:01 a.m Retention $1 ,000.00 

I 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101 , Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) 
Certificate Holder is named as Additional Insured per attached form CG 20 1 O 1 O 01 . Insurance is considered Primary and Non-Contributory. 

*10 Days Notice of Cancellation for Non-Payment of Prem ium . 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

The City of Costa Mesa and its elected and appointed boards , SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
officers, officials , agents, employees, and volunteers THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

77 Fair Dr. ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

Cost Mesa , CA 92626 
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

I A l isa Lynn Hall 
a~ t~tnl ,1 

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



This Endorsement changes the Policy. Please read it carefully. 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY ENDORSEMENT 

PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY AMENDATORY - E1602AJ-1112 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following : 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART 
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART 

SCHEDULE 

Name of Person Or Organization 

The City of Costa Mesa and its elected and appointed boards, officers, officials, agents, employees, and 
volunteers 
77 Fair Dr. 
Cost Mesa, CA 92626 

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the 
Declarations. 

SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS , paragraph 4. Other Insurance is 
hereby deleted and replaced with the following : 

4. Other Insurance 

If other valid and collectible insurance is available to the insured for a loss we cover under Coverages 
A or B of this Coverage Part, our obligations are limited as follows: 

a. Primary Insurance 

This insurance is primary except when Paragraph b. below applies. If this insurance is primary, our 
obligations are not affected unless any of the other insurance is also primary. Then, we will share 
with all that other insurance by the method described in Paragraph c. below. However, with respect 
to any other valid and collectible insurance available to a person or organization as scheduled 
above, th is insurance shall be primary to other available sources , except where the liability of such 
person or organization is caused by his, her, or its own negligence. Nothing herein shall be 
construed to make this Policy subject to the terms, definitions, conditions and limitation of any other 
insurance. 

b. Excesslnsurance 

(1) This insurance is excess over: 

(a) any of the other insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis: 

(i) that is Fire, Extended Coverage, Builder's Risk, Installation Risk or similar 
coverage for "your work"; 

(ii) that is Fire insurance for premises rented to you or temporarily occupied by you 
with permission of the owner; 

All other terms and conditions of the Policy remain unchanged 
E1 602AJ-1112 Page 1 of2 



(iii) that is insurance purchased by you to cover your liability as a tenant for "property 
damage" to premises rented to you or temporarily occupied by you with permission 
of the owner; or 

(iv) if the loss arises out of the maintenance or use of aircraft, "autos" or watercraft to 
the extent not subject to Exclusion g. of Section I - Coverage A- Bodily Injury And 
Property Damage Liability. 

(b) any other primary insurance available to you covering liabi lity for damages arising out of 
the premises or operations, or the products and completed operations, for which you have 
been added as an additional insured by attachment of an endorsement. 

(2) When this insurance is excess, we will have no duty under Coverages A or B to defend the 
insured against any "suit" if any other insurer has a duty to defend the insured against that 
"suit". If no other insurer defends, we will undertake to do so, but we will be entitled to the 
insured's rights against all those other insurers. 

c. Method Of Sharing 

In the instance where we are primary, we will be non-contributory. In any other instance, we will 
contribute as follows: 

If all of the other insurance permits contribution by equal shares, we will follow th is method also. 
Under th is approach each insurer contributes equal amounts until it has paid its appl icable limit of 
insurance or none of the loss remains, wh ichever comes first. 

If any of the other insurance does not permit contribution by equal shares, we will contribute by 
limits. Under this method, each insurer's share is based on the ratio of its applicable limit of 
insurance to the total applicable limits of insurance of all insurers. 

(1) When this insurance is excess over other insurance, we will pay only our share of the amount 
of the loss, if any, that exceeds the sum of: 

(a) The total amount that all such other insurance wou ld pay for the loss in the absence of th is 
insurance; and 

(b) The total of all deductible and self-insured amounts under all that other insurance. 

(2) We will share the remaining loss, if any, with any other insurance that is not described in this 
Excess Insurance provision and was not bought specifically to apply in excess of the Lim its of 
Insurance shown in the Declarations of this Coverage Part. 

This endorsement is to take effect on December 11, 2017. 

Policy No.: 

Name: 

Policy Effective Date: 

E1 602AJ-111 2 

18LB1592 

Major League Softball Inc. 

12/1 1/2017 Expiration : 12/11/2018 

All other terms and conditions of the Policy remain unchanged 
Page 2 of 2 



POLICY NUMBER: 18LB 1592 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 
CG20101001 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR 
CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED PERSON OR 

ORGANIZATION 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following : 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART 

SCHEDULE 

Name of Person or Organization: The City of Costa Mesa and its elected and appointed boards, officers, officials, 
agents, employees, and volunteers 
77 Fair Dr. 
Cost Mesa, CA 92626 

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement wil l be shown in the Declarations as 
applicable to this endorsement.) 

A. Section II - Who Is An Insured is amended to 
include as an insured the person or organization 
shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to 
liability arising out of your ongoing operations per­
formed for that insured . 

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these 
additional insureds, the following exclusion is 
added: 

2. Exclusions 

This insurance does not apply to "bodily inju­
ry" or "property damage" occurring after: 

(1) All work, including materials, parts or 
equipment furnished in connection with 
such work , on the project (other than 
service, maintenance or repairs) to be 
performed by or on behalf of the addi­
tional insured(s) at the site of the cov­
ered operations has been completed ; 
or 

(2) That portion of "your work" out of which 
the injury or damage arises has been 
put to its intended use by any person or 
organization other than another con­
tractor or subcontractor engaged in 
performing operations for a principal as 
a part of the same project. 

CG 20 10 10 01 © ISO Properties, Inc., 2000 Page 1 of 1 D 


